over Basslink, and through the variable portion of the Basslink facility fee. The Corporation is also exposed to fluctuations in electricity
market prices in all NEM regions in relation to its retail operation in Victoria and other NEM regions. Exposure to these fluctuations in
market price is managed through the use of derivative contracts executed in all regions of the NEM in accordance with Board approved
policy. Contract volumes for many of the Corporation’s current Tasmanian forward contracts are determined by the actual load
consumed in the contract period.

 Until December 2013 Board-approved policies prescribe the management of electricity trading risk in line with an asset-backed trading
model. From December 2013 the Corporation has managed electricity trading risk using an earnings-at-risk approach combined with an
asset-backed trading model.

83Hydro Tasmania Annual Report 2016

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
The Corporation assesses its electricity price risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the
Income Statement of a feasible movement (10%) in forecast electricity prices.

2016 2015
CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income Equity Income Equity Income Equity Income Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease)
Electricity forward price +10%
Basslink net liability  23,379  –  23,379  –  (32,451)  –  (32,451)  –
Energy derivative net asset  (127,952)  –  (127,952)  –  (110,860)  –  (110,860)  –
Electricity forward price –10%
Basslink net liability  (24,118)  –  (24,118)  –  35,661  –  35,661  –
Energy derivative net asset  123,365  –  123,365  –  110,944  –  110,944  –

The sensitivity of the fair value of the Basslink Services Agreement to energy price movements has been based on adjustments to
forecast price differences between the Tasmanian and Victorian regions. The sensitivity of the fair value of energy price derivatives to
energy price movements has been determined by adjusting the forecast prices for the Tasmanian and mainland regions.

The forecast price methodology is based on published three-year National Electricity Market (NEM) electricity price curves.
These prices are determined by market assessment of the many variables that may influence future prices including pending

[…]

the Basslink Facility Fee (BFF) by the Corporation to BPL. These agreements are financial assets and financial liabilities whereby the
Corporation is committed to make payments to BPL over the term of the contract should BPL meet its obligations to keep Basslink
available in exchange for the right to receive Inter-Regional Revenues (IRRs). The latter has been recognised as a financial asset.

 The BSA commenced upon successful commissioning of Basslink on 28 April 2006 and was for a term of 25 years, with an option for a
further 15 years. Basslink effectively gives Tasmania, including Hydro Tasmania, physical access to the Victorian region of
the NEM.

 The Corporation entered into the Basslink Facility Fee Swap (BFFS) in 2002 for a 25-year term to eliminate the interest rate and foreign
exchange risk arising from the Basslink construction and operational agreements. The BFFS hedged the interest rate and foreign
exchange risk during construction and swapped the floating interest rate exposure in the BFF. The inherent fixed interest rate is 7.83%.

 The Corporation assesses its interest rate risk exposure through sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the effect on the Income
Statement of a movement of 1 basis point (bps) in forecast interest rates.

2016 2015
CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income Equity Income Equity Income Equity Income Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase/(decrease)
Forward interest rates +0.1 bps
Financial assets  1,443  –  1,443  –  1,378  (3)  1,378  (3)
Financial liabilities  (1,578)  (31)  (1,578)  (31)  (1,521)  (34)  (1,521)  (34)
Forward interest rates –0.1 bps
Financial assets  (1,443)  –  (1,443)  –  (1,378)  3  (1,378)  3
Financial liabilities  1,578  31  1,578  31  1,521  34  1,521  34

 The sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities to interest rates has been determined by adjusting closing published
forward market rates. The impact on the fair value of financial instruments is calculated using standard Australian treasury valuation
formulae.

 The Weighted Average Cost of Debt (WACD) for 2016 for both the parent and consolidated entities is 5.32% (2015: 6.67%).
This incorporates both loans and interest rate swaps as at the reporting date and also includes the average government guarantee fee
of 0.99% (2015: 1.09%).

 (C) Foreign currency rates

 The Corporation owns and operates companies in India and South Africa and is exposed to foreign exchange rate risks upon translation
into Australian dollars. This risk is considered to be insignificant relative to the Corporation as a whole.

The Corporation transacts in foreign currency for operational and capital requirements and enters into forward foreign exchange
contracts to eliminate currency exposure in accordance with Board-approved policy. Due to the relatively small size of the transactions
the Corporation considers the risk exposure to be insignificant.